The Lopez Canyon Community Amenities Trust Fund, provides funding for community amenities in the vicinity of the Lopez Canyon landfill within Council District 7.

The Los Angeles Mission College Foundation is assisting with an art education program in the surrounding community; and the Discovery Cube Los Angeles is assisting with an environmental program for youth and families in the Northeast San Fernando Valley. These efforts are of special benefit for the residents of the City and for CD 7 and deserve financial assistance from the City.

Sufficient funds are available in the Lopez Canyon Community Amenities Trust Fund which could be used for this purpose.

I THEREFORE MOVE that the Council hereby RESOLVE that \$40,000 in the Lopez Canyon Landfill Community Amenities Trust Fund No. 531-14, Account No. L302, be utilized to fund any aspect of the efforts of the Los Angeles Mission College Foundation.

I FURTHER MOVE that the Council hereby RESOLVE that \$200,000 in the Lopez Canyon Landfill Community Amenities Trust Fund No. 531-14, Account No. L302, be utilized to fund any aspect of the efforts of the Discovery Cube Los Angeles for Environmental Support programs.

I FURTHER MOVE that the City Clerk be directed to prepare the necessary document(s) and/or agreement(s), including any contract amendments, with the above named organizations, or any other agency or organization, as appropriate, in the above amounts, for the above purposes, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality, if needed, and that the Councilmember of the 7th District be authorized to execute such agreement or other document(s) on behalf of the City.

I FURTHER MOVE that the City Clerk be authorized to make any technical corrections or clarifications to the above instructions in order to effectuate the intent of this Motion.

PRESENTED BY:

FELIPE FUENTES
Councilman, 7th District

SECONDED BY:

June 24, 2016

ak